FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

August 30, 2012

MEMORANDUM
To: The Commission

Through: Alec Palmer
Staff Director

From: Patricia C. Orrock “eoo
Chief Compliance Officer

Thomas Hintermister —<\
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Marty Kuest %

Audit Manager

By: Lezhi frving A7 4y sk
Lead Anditor

Subject: Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum on the Washington State
Republican Party (A10-02)

Pursuant to Commission Directive No. 70 (FEC Directive on Processing Audit Reports),

the Audit staff presents its recommendations below and discusses the findings in the

attached Draft Final Audit Report (DFAR). The Office of General Counsel has reviewed
. this memorandum and concurs with the recommendations.

Finding 1. Misstatenent of Financial Activity

In response to the interim audit report, WSRP materially complied with the Audit
staff reccommendation. The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that
Washington State Republican Party (WSRP) misstated its financial activity for
calendar years 2009 and 2010.

WSRP requested an audit hearing for the Commission to consider whether an
unreported disbursement of $43,921 made on August 5, 2010, and a corresponding
unreported receipt in the same amount on August 12, 2010, should have been
included in the misstatement total. WSRP explained that the unreported
disbursement was a payment mistakenly made for non-federal activity from the



federal account and the unreported receipt was the subsequent reimbursement from
the non-federal account. Both transactions occurred in the same reporting period.
As such, WSRP stated its belief that these offsetting transactions were obvious
errors and that it should not be required to irrclude these transactions on its
diseloaure report. Federal regulations require thai 8 camnittee accurately eeport
and disclose all activity that passes through their federal bank account(s). The
regulations also make no provision or exception for transactians made in error.
The Audit staff maintains that the activity be reported and included as part of tse
WSRP activity that was misstated for 2010.

Finding 2. Misstatement of Financial Activity — Levin Fund

In response to the interim audit report, WSRP materially complied with the Audit
staff recommendation. In response to the DFAR, WSRP made no comment on
this finding. The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that WSRP
misstated its Levin fund financial activity for calendar years 2009 and 2010.

Finding 3. Reporting of Debts and Obligativns

In response to the interim audit report, WSRP materially complied with the Audit
staff recommendation. In response to the DFAR, WSRP made no comment on
this finding. The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that WSRP
failed to report debts to vendors for calendar years 2009 and 2010.

If this memorandumt is approved, a Proposed Final Aundit Report will be prepared within
30 days of the Commission’s vate.

In case of an objection, Directive No. 70 states that the Audit Division Recommendation
Memorandum will be placed on the next regularly scheduled open session agenda.

Documents related to this audit repart can be viewed in the Voting Ballot Matters folder.
Should you have any questions, please contact Lezhi Irving or Marty Kuest at 694-1200.

Attachment:
- Draft Final Audit Report of the Audit Division on the Washington State
~ Republican Party

cc: Office of General Counsel



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the Washington
State Republican Party

January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2010

Why the Audit

Was Done

Federal law permits the
Commission to conduct
audits and field
investigations of any
political committee that is
required to file reports under
the Federal Election
Campaign Act (the Act).
The Commission generally
conducts such audits when a
committes appears not to
have met the throshold
requiraments for suhstantlal
compliance with the Act.!g
The audit determines
whether the committee
complied with the
limitations, prohibitions and
disclosure requirements of
the Act. #

Future Action

- The Commission may
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time, with
respect to any of the mattgs
discussed in this report.

3
¥

About the Committee (p.7)
The Washington State Republican Party 13 a state party committee
headquartered in Bellevue, Washingion. For more information,

see the chart on the Commﬂiu Organization, p. 2.

Financial Actigity (.2)
¢ Federal Recejf
o Contribufion- itowm Ingi¥iduals

Findings and Recommendations (p. 3)

1 2U.S.C. §438(b).

Y

o Contributions Irom Pulitical Committees

o ansfers from Allilimed and Other
Political Committee~ .

o] Tldll\lth Trom Non-tederal aied Levin

Operatmg :xpenditures
A» , sfers 10 .Alfiliated and Other Political

Contnbutlons to Other Committees
ieederal Election Activity

tal Federal Disbursements

T

Levin Receipts
Levin Disbursements

Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1)

$1,844,135
900,961

527,887

462,069
44,356
$3,779,408

$3,753,148

32,334
27,900
103,626
23,837
$3,940,845

$15,000
$32,000

Misstatement of Financial Activity — Levin Fund (Finding 2)

Reporting of Debts and Obligations (Finding 3)



Draft Final Report of the Audit
Division on the
Washington State Republican Party

January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2010




Table of Contents

Page

Part I. Background

Authority for Audit 1

Scope of Audit 1
Part II. Overview of Committee

Committee Organization - 2

Overview of Financial Activity b 2

A

Part III. Summaries

Findings and Recommendations e 3

e &

Part IV. Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity ¥ 4 5

Finding 2. Misstatement of Financial Activity - Levin I-'un% 8

Finding 3. Reporting of Debts and Obligations 10

¥
% .
‘ 4
A
4



Part I
Background

Authority for Audit

This report is based on an audit of the Washington State Republican Party (WSRP),
undertaken by the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission)
in accordance with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act).
The Audit Division condueted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b), which permits the
Commission to conduct audits and field investigations of any politicial committee that is
required to file a report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to conducting an\ ‘audit under this
subsection, the Commission must perform an internal revieyf of reports filed by selected
committees to determine whether the reports filed by a pgf#icular committee meet the
threshold requirements for substantial compliance with thetAct. 2 U.S.C. §438(b).

-~

Scope of Audit ,
Following Commission-approved proceduresﬁhe Audit Sl}f cvaluated varimlgisk
factors and as a result, this audit examined: b &

the disclosure of individual contributors’ occupa:ion and name of employer;

the disclosure of disbursements, déhts and obligations:

the disclosure of expenses allocated betiveen federal and non-federal accounts;
the consistency between reported fighires and bank recor.'d?é,

the completeness of records; and #

other commniittee pperdtions nccessary te

AR L=

& ‘ i o



Part II

Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates

¢ Date of Registration

October 14, 1975

e Audit Coverage

January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2010

Headquarters Bellevue. Washington

Bank Information 5

e Bank Depositories Two _

e Bank Accounts Eleven Fedgral, Ninc Non-federal, and One
Levin - ™% —

Treasurer VN

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted

Colleen Morse

¢ Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit

/Ed Mitchell (February 19, 20035 - July 18,
2009) Colleen Morse (July 1952009 —
Prescnt)

Management Information

7

e Attended FEC Campaign Finance Seminar

e Who Handled Accounting and
Recordkeeping Tasks

&

Yes P
|’;!'id Stalt F '




Overview of Financial Activity

(Audited Amounts)
Federal Cash-on-hand @ January 1, 2009 $ 155,272
o Contributions from Individuals 1,844,135
o Contributions from Political Committees 900,961
o Transfers from Affiliated and Other 527,887
Political Committees
o Transfers from Non-federal and Levin 462,069
Funds )
o Other Receipts 44,356
Total Federal Receipts . %3,779,408
o Operating Expenditures ~ o 37753,148
o Transfers to Affiliated end Other Political - . 32.334
Committees _ o
o _Contributiens to Qther Committees ! ¥ 27,900 )
o Federal Election Activity - %,103,626 &
o__Refunds/Other Disbursements. L 23,837
Total Federal Disbursements _$3,940,845
Federal Cash-on-hand @ December 31, ($6,165)*
2010 %
Levin Cash-on-hand @ January 1. 2002 . $17,001
Total Levin Receipts & I v $15.000
Total Levin Disbursemgnis L& $32,000
Levin Cash-on-hand @ December 31. 2010 y $1

g

v

2 Ending cash-on-hand was negative due to outstanding checks as of December 31, 2010.




Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

A comparison of WSRP’s reported activity with bank records revealed a misstatement of
its beginning cash-on-hand and receipts for 2009 and a misstatemcuf,of receipts,
disbursements and ending cash-on-hand for 2010. For 2009. WSRP uhderstated
beginning cash-on-hand by $30,321 and overstated receipts by $45.641. In 2010, receipts
were understated by $697,155, disbursements were undefstated by $1,062,382 and ending
cash-on+hand was overstated by $362,753.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, WSRI” filed amended reports that matcrially
corrected the misstatements. (For more detail, sce p. 5.) N »

Finding 2. Misstatement of Financial Activity - Levin

Fund
A comparison of WSRP’s reported Levin activity with bank recopds revealed a
misstatement of its beginning cash-on-hagid dichurse ments for 2009 and a
misstatement of disbursements and endin, h¢on-hand for”2010. For 2009, WSRP
overstated beginning cadi-on-hamd by $32,489 and overstated distbursements by $32,499.
In 2010, WSRP understated disbursements b¥$15,000 and overstated ending cash-on-
hand by $12,500. ¢

In response 1o the Interim Awdit Report. W SR{filed amended reports that corrected the
misstatemgents. (ot more detajl. see p. 8.)

Filding 3. Reporting of Debts and Obligations
During audit licldwork, the Audit $taff identified debts to five vendors that WSRP failed
to report in calemd.u years 2809 and 2010. WSRP did not report debts totaling $361,838.

In response to the Imeridi .\udit Report, WSRP amended its reports to disclose these
debts. (For mere deail. see p. 10.)



Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary
A comparison of WSRP’s reported activity with bank records revealed a misstatement of

its beginning cash-on-hand and receipts for 2009 and a misstatement of receipts,
disbursements and ending cash-on-hand for 2010. For 2009, WSk
beginning cash-on-hand by $30,321 and overstated receipts by $45, 641 In 2010, receipts
were understated by $697,155, disbursements were understéted by $1,062,382 and ending
cash-on-hand was overstated by $362,753.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, WSRP hlc# amgded reports thil materially

corrected the misstatements. L N
Y

Legal Standard N 4

Contents of Reports. Each report must diselose:

e the amount of cash-on-hand at the'beginning and end of the reporting period;

e the total amount of receipts for the reporting period and for th€calendar year;

o the total amount of disbursements fofghe reporting period and for the calendar year;
and

e certain transactions that requne itemiz on Schedude A (Itemized Receipts) or
Schedule B (It:mi/cd Dishursements). 2¢LS.C. §434(b)(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5).

Facts and Analysis ‘ ' »

v

A. Facls >
During audit fieldw ork, llu Audit »
20 .md 2010. It determined
receipts 10k2009 and receifits
following clini~ outline th
disbursemerus for cach vedy.
misstatements.

ffateconciled reported activity with bank records for
SRP misstated the beginning cash balance and
disbursements and ending cash balance for 2010. The
crepancies for the cash balances, receipts and -

The succeeding paragraphs address the reasans for the




2009 Committee Activity
Reported | Bank Records | Discrepancy
Beginning Cash Balance $124,951 $155,272 $30,321
@ January 1, 2009 Understated
Receipts $852,256 $806,615 $45,641
Overstated
Disbursements $970,577 $952,783 $17,794
B Overstated
Ending Cash Balance $6,630 $9.101 $2,474
@ December 31, 2009 | ™ Understated

&

WSRP understated the beginning cash-on-hand by $30,

4 and did not explain the
discrepancy, but it likely resulted from prior period dim

cie-.

e Reported transfers from Levin ($32,499) and non-fedégal accounts ?y

The overstatement of receipts resulted from the i‘(‘ﬂlowingﬁec
($30,691) that were not supported by bank depasits or Qhecks/debits ¥

by the transferring accounts $ (63,190)
e Transfers from affiliated commitiee and non-federal account
not reported 15,097
e Unexplained differences ; e 2,452
Net Overstatement of Receipts ] $ (45.641)

) 4

A W

._Reportedy ;| Bank Records | Discrepancy

2010 Committee Actis ity

Beginning Cash Balance 30,030 $9,104 $2,474
| @ January 1. 2010 . Understated
B&:cipls 75,638 $2,972,793 $697,155
. Ry, Understated
Disbursement~ 3 $1,925,680 $2,988,062 $1,_O62,382_
- Understated

Ending Ca+k: Bilance - $356,588 -$6,165 $362,753
@ December 31 ?2_(”() | Overstated



The understatement of receipts resulted from the following:

¢ Transfer from Levin account not reported $ 3,000
e Transfers from non-federal accounts not reported 109,078
e Transfers from political committees not reported 487,215
¢ Contributions fram individuals not reportod 93,337
e In-kiad contributions not reported as recoipts 10,976
e Reported transfer not supported by bank depasits (11,675)
¢ Reported contribution not supported by bank deposit (5,000)
e Unexplained differences 10,224
Net Understatement of Receipts $697,155
The understatement of disbursements resulted from the following:
e Payroll expenditures not reported . $ 33,457
e Operating Expenditures not reported AN 1,023,213
e Transfers to political cemmittees not o2po: ™ 25,000
¢ Contributions to other committees not repunted + 10,000
e Reported disbursements not supported%) cheeks ar débits e (24,185)
e Unexplained differences (5,103)
Net Understatement of Disbursements $1,062,382

The majority of the $1,02:1,213 in oxpengditines not reportéd included costs associated
with mail pieces providad by minc vendog-. totuling 3!1h2,966.¥

The $362,753 overstatement of the ending c":;hlpnn-lmm! iusttlted from the misstatements
described above. A % P

B. Interim AuditReport & Audit Division Recommendation
Audit staff discussed this mtier with WSRP representatives at the exit conference.

WSRP representatives made no comment on this matter.

The Intefinr Audit Report rcoomikncnded that WSRP amend its discloste reports to

co the anisstatements for both 2009 and 2010, and amend its mast recently filed
report to cottect the cash-on-hand balance with an explanation that the change resulted
from a prior period audit adjustment.

N | . )
Further, the Audit stafl recommmended that WSRP reconcile the cash balance of its most

recent report to identify any subsequent discrepancies that may affect the adjustment
recommended by thﬁudit staff.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report
In response to the Interim Audit Report, WSRP filed amended reports that materially
corpected the misstatements.

In addition, a WSRP representative explained that Audit staff should have treated a
$43,921 disbursement from a federal account ant a transfer of an identical amount from
the nonfederal account to the federal account-- both of which were included as
unreported in the Interim Audit Report -- as reversing transactions. These transactions
involved a payment mistakenly made from a federal account for nonfederal activity and



the subsequent reimbursement from the nonfederal account. WSRP included both
transactions in the arnended reports.

| Finding 2. Misstatement of Finanecial Activity — Levin Fund |

Summary

A comparison of WSRP’s reported Levin activity with bank records revealed a
misstatement of its beginning cash-on-hand and disbursements for 2009 and a
misstatement of disbursements and ending cash-on-hand for 2010. For 2009, WSRP
overstated beginning cash-on-hand by $32,499 and overstated disbursements by $32,499.
In 2010, WSRP understated disbursements by $15,000 and oversiuted.ending cash-on-
hand by $12,500.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, WSRP filed aménded rc;)rls' that corrected the
misstatements.

Legal Standard E .

Contents of Levin Reports. Each report musfdisclose:

e the amount of cash-on-hand for Levin funds at the beginnihg and end of the reporting
period;

e the total amount of Levin fund re€cipts and disbursemcis (including alloeation
transfers) for the reporting period and for the calendar ycan: and

e certain transactions that require itemization on Schedule 1.-A (Itemized Receipts of

~o

Levin Funds) or Schedule L-B (ItemizZgd Di.sll)um_:l'ii.-nls o‘f' Levin Funds). 11 CFR
§300.36 (b)}(2)(B).

Facts and Ana)¥sis } ,
A. Facts T

During awdit ficldwork. the \udn statt reconciled reported Levin activity with bank
records for 2009 and 2010. Tt deteninined that WSRP misstated beginning cash-on-hand
and ‘é&hur\ements for 2009 and di~biifsements and ending cash-on-hand for 2010. The
following charts outline 1he discrepéncies for the cash balances, receipts, and
disbursemenis tor each )c.lr.:The succeeding paragraphs address the reasons for the

misstatements.

4
-

2009 Committee Activity
N Reported | Bank Records Diserepancy
Beginning Cash Balance $49,500 $17,001 $32,499
@ January 1, 2009 Overstated
Receipts $0 $0 $0
Disbursements $49,499 $17,000 $32,499
Overstated
Ending Cash Balance $1 $1 $0
@ December 31, 2009




WSRP overstated the beginning cash balance by $32,499 and did not explain the
discrepancy, but it likely resulted from prior period discrepancies.

The overstatement of disbursements resulted when WSRP erroneously reported transfers
of $32,499 to the federal account. WSRP also identified these transactions as an
adjustment to the federal bank reconciliation (see Finding 1, page 5). These transfers
appear to have been reported to correct the averstatement of cash-on-hand as of January
1, 2009.

, 4 b
2010 Committee Activity g .
Reported aplrRecords Discrepancy
| Beginning Cash Balance $1 ' St $0
@ January 1, 2010 W i
Receipts $12,500 T $15,000
] — %‘ .
Disbursements $0 - $15,000
. Understated
Ending Cash Balance "~ $12.501 $1 $12,500
@ December 31, 2010 __ ﬁ Overstated

ade 1o the 1eéerglaccount. The $12,500
fed 11om g} misstated receipts and

WSRP did not report a $15,000 transfer itl
overstatement of the ending ca<h balance re}
disbursements noted abion c.

N .
B. Interim Audif‘i{qmrl & Audit Division Régdbmmendation
Audit staff discussed thi< matier with WSRP rgPresentatives at the exit conference.
WSRP reprdsentatives mad: no comment on this matter.

The Jiterim Audit Report recommigietd that WSRP amend its disclosure reports to
correct the misstatements for hoth 2009 and 2010.°

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report
In response to the Interimé\ulit Report, WSRP filed amended reports that: corrected the
misstatements. | 4

&

3 WSRP has not reported any Levin activity for calendar year 2011.



10

| Finding 3. Reporting of Debts and Obligations

Summary
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified debts to five vendors that WSRP failed

to report in cglendar years 2009 and 2010. Dehits totaling $361,838 were not reported.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, WSRP amended its reports to disclose these
debts.

Legal Standard o

A. Continuous Reporting Required. A political commiueﬁ must disclose the amount
and uature of vutstanding debts and obligations until thoge debi~ aic extinguished.

2 U.S.C. §434(b)(8) and 11 CFR §§104.3(d) and 104.1 I1(a).

B. Separate Schedules. A political committec nifist file separate schedules for debts
owed by and to the committee with a statemept cxpluiuingﬁlhc circumstances and
conditions under which it incurred or extinguished cach debt dagd obligation,-
11 CFR §104.11(a).
C. Itemizing Debts and Obligations. ,
e Once it has been outstanding 60 days from the date incurred, a debt of $500 or
less must be reported on the next ®gularly scheduled port.
e A debt exceeding $500 must be diseto~&d in the report that covers the date on
which the dehit was incuried. 11 CIFR $£104.11(b.

Facts and Anﬁysis

A. Facts -

The Audfstaff reviewed vendor favoices and computer files containing WSRP
disbyrscients made in 2009 an @ Although WSRP paid the majority of invoices in
a timely mianner, it carricd outstangfhg balances with five vendors that were not disclosed
as debts on Schedule D (Dehts and Obligations). The debts totaled $361,838.%

B. Interim Audil aR(-po & Audit Division Recommendation
The Audit staff infuormeld” WSRP representatives of this matter at the exit corference and
provided schedules detailing the undisclosed debts for each reporting period. WSRP

representatives made no comment on this matter.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that WSRP amend its reports to disclose the
debts and obligations addressed above.

4 Each debt in this amount was counted once. In order for WSRP to correctly file amended reports, a
schedule was provided that includes the amount of each debt required to be reported for each reportihg
period.



11



